PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT8334823

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PACIFIC COOLING LLP	12/05/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COLDVESTPATENT LLC	
Street Address:	1468 LINDACREST DR	
City:	BEVERLY HILLS	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90210	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10413443
PCT Number:	GB2014053109

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (323)843-9896

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 310-562-1222

Email: jackolivo@olivoipg.com Correspondent Name: JOHN W. OLIVO, JR.

Address Line 1: 9440 SANTA MONICA BLVD., STE 301 Address Line 4: **BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA 90210**

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN W. OLIVO, JR.	
SIGNATURE:	/John W. Olivo, Jr./	
ATE SIGNED: 12/15/2023		
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

Total Attachments: 3

source=Coldvest-Assignment-20231205#page1.tif source=Coldvest-Assignment-20231205#page2.tif source=Coldvest-Assignment-20231205#page3.tif

> PATENT **REEL: 065890 FRAME: 0108** 508287634

Patent Assignment

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), effective as of December 5, 2023, is made by and between Pacific Cooling LLP, an Australian limited liability partnership with its principal place of business and registered office located at 16 Bondi St Mount Hawthorn Perth WA 6016 Australia, together with Jonathan Weinberg, individually, and on behalf of the present successor in interest to or former owner of Weinberg Associates LLP, company number OC427500 with its principal place of business and registered office located at Third Floor, 24 Chiswell Street, London, EC1Y 4YX, United Kingdom (hereinafter each individual or entity, individually and together will be referred to as "Assignor"), and ColdVestPatent LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 1468 Lindacrest Dr Beverly Hills CA 90210 (hereinafter the "Assignee").

WHEREAS:

- A. Assignor is the sole owner of the inventions, patents and patent applications listed in the attached Exhibit A (hereinafter "Patents"); and
- B. The Assignee is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, without encumbrances.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee all right, title and interest without encumbrances in and to:

- the Patents, including any and all inventions, invention disclosures and discoveries disclosed or claimed therein or related thereto;
- ii. all United States, foreign and international patents and patent applications, certificates of invention, utility models and any other grants by any governmental entity for the protection of inventions resulting from the Patents, including any and all patents and patent applications disclosing said invention(s) and any patents issuing from such applications, including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, and re-examinations of the Patents, along with the rights of priority created by such patents and patent applications under any treaty relating thereto; and
- all past, present and future causes of action and enforcement rights, whether currently pending, filed or otherwise, in connection with the Patents, the patents and patent applications resulting from the Patents and any of the inventions or discoveries described or claimed therein, including without limitation, all rights to sue for any past, present or future infringement of the Patents, including the rights to license and to collect and receive any damages, royalties, injunctive relief, and/or any other settlements or remedies for such infringements, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, if this assignment and sale had not been made, subject to any agreements in writing executed between Assignor and Assignee with respect to same executed SUBSEQUENT to the present Assignment.

AND ASSIGNOR COVENANTS, AGREES AND WARRANTS that it has a full and unencumbered title to the Patents hereby assigned, and it further covenants and agrees that it will, at any time upon request, without further compensation, execute and deliver any and all papers or instruments that in the opinion of the Assignee may be necessary or desirable to secure said Assignee the full enjoyment of the rights and properties herein conveved or intended to be conveved.

R DEC 2023

Rohyn Estatistics 8 DEC 2023

Justice of the Peace No 7601 PATENT REEL: 065890 FRAME: 0109 [Remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused these presents to be signed individually or by its duly appointed officer having full authority in the circumstances.

SIGNED for and on behalf of Assignor Pacific Cooling LLP

Thatantay.	8 DEC 2023	
Notary: Robert Bonlin	Roll_8 DEC 2023	JP Office Perth Police Station 2 Fitzgerald Street
10 used uz Passpont LK 474431	Mrs Rohyn Source Justice of the Peace No 7601	NORTHBRIDGE WA 6003 (08) 9422 7111

SIGNED for by Assignor Jonathan Weinberg, individually, or on behalf of or as successor in interest to Weinberg Associates LLP

$\forall 1, (n, 1)$	
-8 DEC 2023	JP Office Perth Police Station
Notary: Bal KOBYN K	2 Fitzgerald Street NORTHBRIDGE WA 600
NZ Passport LK474431.	Ins Golyn Gorses (08) 9422 7111 Justice of the Peace No. 7601

SIGNED for and on behalf of ColdVest Patent LLC by its duly appointed officer having full authority in the circumstances.

Notary:

EXHIBIT A

- 1. US Patent No. 10,413,443, and all patent applications related thereto
- 2. EP Patent Application No. EP3057457B1
- 3. GB Patent 2014053109W (Cooling Device)
- 4. GB Patent 2014053110W (Thermal Device)
- 5. Saudi Arabia Patent Application No. 516370966
- 6. Australia Patent App. No. 2019101653 A4
- 7. All inventions anywhere in the world owned or controlled by ASSIGNOR, filed or unfiled as patent applications, related to a temperature altering garment which utilizes a chemical reaction.
- 8. All inventions anywhere in the world owned or controlled by ASSIGNOR, which result in a patent application to be filed, related to a temperature altering garment which utilizes a chemical reaction, subsequent to the date of this Assignment.

8 DEC 2023

rs (Molyyn Goôcae) Justice of the Peace No 7601

RECORDED: 12/15/2023

PATENT REEL: 065890 FRAME: 0111